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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

Class 1 Food Premises - Requiring External Food Safety Audits Discretionary No  $              360.00 

Class 2 High Volume Food Premises (Incorporating Fixed and Mobile 

Commercial premises)
Discretionary No  $              336.00 

 Class 2 Low Volume Food Premises (Incorporating Home premises/ 

Temporary Food Premises) 
Discretionary No  $              175.00 

Class 3 High Volume Food Premises (Incorporating Class 3 &3A Fixed 

Commercial premises)
Discretionary No  $              200.00 

Class 3 Low Volume Food Premises (Incorporating Class 3 & 3A home 

and temporary food premises)
Discretionary No  $              147.00 

More than 5 employed, an additional fee per employee Discretionary No  $                41.00 

Maximum Fee Discretionary No  $           3,298.00 

Community Groups Discretionary No  No charge 

Statutory Food Samples Statutory No  No charge 

Non-compliant food samples Per Re-Test Discretionary No  $              225.00 

Annual statutory inspection plus statutory follow-up inspection Statutory No  No charge 

Inspection Fee for non-compliant food premises Per Inspection Discretionary No  $              225.00 

Requested inspection and Report Discretionary No  $              225.00 

Prescribed Accommodation premises – per year Discretionary No  $              295.00 

Health Act – Transfer of Registration Discretionary No  $              225.00 

Health premises - low risk activities - hair and beauty therapy or beauty 

therapy only (per operator )
Discretionary No  $                95.00 

Health premises - hairdressing only - one off fee (per operator) Discretionary No  $                95.00 

Health premises - low risk activities - maximum fee Discretionary No  $              295.00 

Health premises - high risk activities - skin penetration, tattooing, ear 

piercing, electrolysis
Discretionary No  $              295.00 

Inspection fee - non-compliant health premises Discretionary No  $              227.00 

Requested inspection and report Discretionary No  $              227.00 

Aquatic Facilities - category 1 Registration Three yearly fee Discretionary No  $              305.00 

Water analysis - portable and non-portable (Including rainwater tanks) Discretionary No  $              227.00 

Application to install or alter a septic tank system Statutory No  $              734.66 

Minor alteration to existing system Statutory No  $              559.86 

Amend or reissue permit Statutory No  $              156.00 

Transfer an existing permit Statutory No  $              150.00 

Extension of permit (12 Months) Statutory No  $              125.00 

Influenza Vaccine Discretionary No  $                25.00 

Hepatitis B - Adult Discretionary No  $                28.00 

Hepatitis B - Paediatric Discretionary No  $                17.00 

Hepatitis A - Adult Discretionary No  $                72.00 

Hepatitis A - Paediatric Discretionary No  $                53.00 

Twinrix (Hepatitis A & B) - Adult Discretionary No  $              100.00 

Twinrix (Hepatitis A & B) - Paediatric Discretionary No  $                67.00 

Boostrix Discretionary No  $                52.00 

Chicken Pox Discretionary No  $                80.00 

GANNAWARRA SHIRE COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

FOOD ACT REGISTRATION FEES

PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACT: REGISTRATION FEES

Public Health and Wellbeing Act: Premises

Public Health Requests

ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION ACT REGISTRATION FEES

Septic Tank Fees

IMMUNISATIONS
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Fees and charges as per 2018 NDIS Price Guide - Victoria Discretionary No  As per guide 

Home Care Level 1 - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                11.45 

Home Care Level 2 - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                16.95 

Home Care Level 3 - Self Funded Retiree Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                37.00 

Personal Care Level 1 - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                12.50 

Personal Care Level 2 - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                18.20 

Personal Care Level 3 - Self Funded Retiree Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                43.75 

Respite Care Level 1 - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                12.50 

Respite Care Level 2 - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                18.20 

Respite Care Level 3 - Self Funded Retiree Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                43.75 

Social Support - Group Fee is activity related Discretionary No  $                11.00 

Social Support - Individual - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                12.50 

Social Support - Individual - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                18.20 

Social Support - Individual - Self Funded Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                43.75 

Property Maintenance Level 1 - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                13.60 

Property Maintenance Level 2 - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                19.90 

Property Maintenance Level 3 - Self Funded Retiree Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                55.55 

Transport Expenses - Fixed Fee (within townships) Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                  8.15 

Transport Expenses - Intrashire Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                  1.00 

Sleepover - Active (per hour) - Full Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                12.25 

Sleepover - Active (per hour) - Part Pensioner Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                17.80 

Sleepover - Active (per hour) - Self Funded Income Assessed: Refer to CHSP Discretionary No  $                42.85 

Meals on Wheels – 3 Courses Includes Frozen meals Discretionary No  $                10.00 

Meals on Wheels – 2 Courses Includes Frozen meals Discretionary No  $                  8.00 

Meals on Wheels – 1 Course Includes Frozen meals Discretionary No  $                  7.15 

Social Meal 3 Courses Discretionary No  $                10.00 

Social Meal 2 Courses Discretionary No  $                  8.00 

Sandwiches Discretionary No  $                  3.00 

Assessment / Case Management Discretionary Yes  $              112.20 

Home Care 1 Mon – Fri Hrs: 7.30am – 7.30pm Discretionary Yes  $                54.05 

Home Care 2
Mon – Fri Hrs:  7.30pm – 9.30pm (inc Sat 

7.30am to 12pm)
Discretionary Yes  $                79.55 

Home Care 3
Mon – Fri Hrs: 9.30pm – 7.30am (Sat 12pm 

to Mon 7.30am) incl. Public Holiday
Discretionary Yes  $              107.10 

Personal Care 1 Mon – Fri Hrs: 7.30am – 7.30pm Discretionary Yes  $                58.10 

Personal Care 2

Mon – Fri Hrs:  7.30pm – 9.30pm

(inc Sat 7.30am to 12pm), or 8 - 10 hrs 

consecutive care

Discretionary Yes  $                87.70 

Personal Care 3

Mon – Fri Hrs: 9.30pm – 7.30am

(Sat 12pm to Mon 7.30am) and Public 

Holiday or More than 10 hours consecutive 

care

Discretionary Yes  $              116.25 

Respite Care 1 Mon – Fri Hrs: 7.30am – 7.30pm Discretionary Yes  $                58.10 

Respite Care 2

Mon – Fri Hrs:  7.30pm – 9.30pm

(inc Sat 7.30am to 12pm), or 8 - 10 hrs 

consecutive care

Discretionary Yes  $                87.70 

Respite Care 3

Mon – Fri Hrs: 9.30pm – 7.30am

(Sat 12pm to Mon 7.30am) and Public 

Holiday or More than 10 hours consecutive 

care

Discretionary Yes  $              116.25 

Food Services (Per meal)

Brokered Services (Rates per hour)

Community Care Services  (Rates per hour – maximum set by Government)

COMMUNITY SERVICES

NDIS - National Disability Insurance Scheme
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICESSocial Support - Individual 1 Mon – Fri Hrs: 7.30am – 7.30pm Discretionary Yes  $                58.10 

Social Support - Individual 2

Mon – Fri Hrs:  7.30pm – 9.30pm

(inc Sat 7.30am to 12pm), or 8 - 10 hrs 

consecutive care

Discretionary Yes  $                87.70 

Social Support - Individual 3

Mon – Fri Hrs: 9.30pm – 7.30am

(Sat 12pm to Mon 7.30am) and Public 

Holiday or More than 10 hours consecutive 

care

Discretionary Yes  $              116.25 

Sleepover - Active (per hour) 10pm - 6.30am Discretionary Yes  $              116.25 

Sleepover - Inactive  10pm-6.30am Discretionary Yes  $              126.00 

Property Maintenance Discretionary Yes  $                76.50 

Meals on Wheels – 3 Courses Includes Frozen meals Discretionary Yes  $                14.75 

Meals on Wheels – 2 Courses Includes Frozen meals Discretionary Yes  $                12.75 

Meals on Wheels - 1 Course Discretionary Yes  $                11.70 

Meals on Wheels - Sandwich Discretionary Yes  $                  5.60 

Community Social Meal Centre Based Meals Discretionary Yes  $                10.00 

Transport Expenses - Fixed Fee (within townships) (one way trip) Discretionary Yes  $                  8.00 

Travel Expense per kilometre Discretionary Yes  $                  1.50 

Minimum Charge Discretionary Yes  $                45.00 

Transport under 100km from place of residence per kilometre Discretionary Yes  $                  0.25 

Transport over 100km from place of residence per kilometre Discretionary Yes  $                  0.30 

Business Client Charges per kilometre Discretionary Yes  $                  1.00 

Full Day (per day) - 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 8.00am to 6.00pm Discretionary No  $              115.00 

Casual (per hour) - 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 Minimum 2 Hours Discretionary No  $                20.00 

3 year old after kindergarten care 1 July 2022 - 30 June 2023 1.30pm to 6.00 pm Discretionary No  $                57.50 

4 year old kindergarten - 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 Per week Discretionary No  $                60.00 

3 year old kindergarten - 5 hours week - 1 July to 31 December 2022 Per week Discretionary No  $                20.00 

3 year old kindergarten - 15 hours week - 1 January to 30 June 2023 Per week Discretionary No  $                60.00 

4 year old kindergarten - 1 July 2022 to 30 June 2023 Per year Discretionary No  $           1,400.00 

3 year old kindergarten - 5 hours week - 1 July to 31 December 2022 Per year Discretionary No  $              235.00 

3 year old kindergarten - 15 hours week - 1 January to 30 June 2023 Per year Discretionary No  $              700.00 

Parent Administration Levy Per child per hour Discretionary No  $                  1.30 

Carer Support Levy Pro rata per week Discretionary No  $                  7.50 

Standard fee 8.00am to 6.00pm (range between) Discretionary No  $5.50 - $10.00 

Standard fee Non-Core hours (range between) Discretionary No  $6.75 - $13.25 

After School Care 8.00am to 6.00pm (range between) Discretionary No  $5.50 - $13.25 

After School Care Non-Core hours (range between) Discretionary No  $6.75 - $13.25 

Before School Care 8.00am to 6.00pm (range between) Discretionary No  $6.50 - $9.50 

Before School Care Non-Core hours (range between) Discretionary No  $6.75 - $13.25 

Public Holiday 8.00am to 6.00pm (range between) Discretionary No  $8.00 - $19.00 

Public Holiday Non-Core hours (range between) Discretionary No  $8.00 - $19.00 

Annual Standard Membership Discretionary Yes  $                15.00 

Annual Group Membership Discretionary Yes  $                35.00 

Gannawarra Non Emergency Transport Service Client Contributions (All one way transport bookings calculated as "return" services)

Transport Contributions

CHILDREN SERVICES

Long Day Care 

Kindergarten Fees - Kerang

Cohuna, Koondrook and Leitchville 

Family Day Care 

Toy Library Fees
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Replacement Books Discretionary Yes  Cost 

Replace Cards Discretionary Yes  $                  2.00 

Library Bags Discretionary Yes  $                  3.50 

Photocopies/Print outs A4/A3 One Side Discretionary Yes  $                  0.50 

A4/A3 Double Side Discretionary Yes  $                  0.80 

Photocopies – own paper Per Side Discretionary Yes  $                  0.30 

Photocopies/Printouts Colour Per Side Discretionary Yes  $                  1.00 

Laminating Discretionary Yes  $                  1.00 

Old Books (depending on condition) Discretionary Yes  $0.20 - $2.00 

Commercial/Casual Hirers (Charges capped at 5 Hours) Per hour Discretionary Yes  $                20.00 

Use of Land Planning Permit (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

Dwelling Planning Permit < $10,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $              206.40 

Dwelling Planning Permit > $10,001 - $100,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $              649.80 

Dwelling Planning Permit > $100,001 - $500,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,330.20 

Dwelling Planning Permit > $500,001 - $1,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,437.30 

Dwelling Planning Permit > $1,000,001 - $2,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,544.30 

VicSmart Application < $10,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $              206.40 

VicSmart Application > $10,001 (Note 1) Statutory No  $              443.40 

VicSmart Application to subdivide land (Note 1) Statutory No  $              206.40 

Development of Land < $100,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,185.00 

Development of Land > $100,001 - $1,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,597.80 

Development of Land > $1,000,001 - $5,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           3,524.30 

Development of Land > $5,000,001 - $15,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $           8,982.90 

Development of Land > $15,000,001 - $50,000,000 (Note 1) Statutory No  $         26,489.90 

Development of Land > $50,000,001 (Note 1) Statutory No  $         59,539.30 

To Subdivide existing Building (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

To Subdivide Land into 2 lots (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

Boundary Realignment (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

To Subdivide Land (Note 1) Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

Create, vary or remove restriction or create, vary or remove an easement 

(Note 1)
Statutory No  $           1,360.80 

Amendment to a planning Scheme (Note 1) Statutory No  $           3,149.70 

Considering Submissions and referral to Planning Panel (up to 10 

submissions) (Note 1)
Statutory No  $         15,611.10 

Considering Submissions and referral to Planning Panel (11 to 20 

submissions) (Note 1)
Statutory No  $         31,191.60 

Considering Submissions and referral to Planning Panel (> 20 

submissions) (Note 1)
Statutory No  $         41,695.80 

Adopting an Amendment (Note 1) Statutory No  $              496.90 

Approval of an Amendment (Note 1) Statutory No  $              496.90 

Certificate of Compliance (Note 1) Statutory No  $              336.40 

Proposal to amend or end a Section 173 Agreement Statutory No  $              680.40 

Satisfaction Certificate (Note 1) Statutory No  $              336.40 

Certification of a plan of subdivision Statutory No  $              180.40 

Plan Examination Fee Discretionary No

 Up to a maximum 

of 0.75% value of 

works 

Supervision Fee Discretionary No

 Up to maximum 

of 2.5% value of 

works 

PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES

Statutory Planning Fees

Strategic Planning Fees

Subdivision Fees

Sir John Gorton Library Meeting Room

LIBRARY
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Dwelling extensions Up to $99,999 Discretionary Yes  $           1,000.00 

Dwelling extensions Over $100,000 Discretionary Yes  $           1,200.00 

New Dwellings or works Up to $199,000 Discretionary Yes  $           1,500.00 

New Dwellings or works $200,000 to $399,999 Discretionary Yes  $           1,900.00 

New Dwellings or works $400,000 to $499,999 Discretionary Yes  $           2,100.00 

New Dwellings or works Above $500,000 Discretionary Yes  Cost / 250 

Multi unit developments Up to 4 units Discretionary Yes  1900 per unit 

Lodgement Fee (Section 30)
8.23 fee units -Applies for works over a

value of $5,000 
Statutory Yes  $              125.84 

Contract amount Up to $30,000 Discretionary Yes  $              650.00 

Contract amount $30,000 - $100,000 Discretionary Yes  $           1,700.00 

Contract amount $100,000 - $500,000 Discretionary Yes  $           2,900.00 

Contract amount $500,000 - $999,999 Discretionary Yes  cost / 200 + $250 

Contract amount Over $1,000,000 Discretionary Yes  cost / $200 + 250 

Garages, Carports/Sheds, Verandahs Up to $19,999 Discretionary Yes  $              530.00 

Garages, Carports/Sheds, Verandahs $20,000 to $49,999 Discretionary Yes  $              630.00 

Garages, Carports/Sheds, Verandahs Above $50,000 Discretionary Yes  $              830.00 

Above Ground Swimming Pools Discretionary Yes  $              500.00 

Inground Swimming Pools Discretionary Yes  $              820.00 

Safety Barrier for swimming pool or spas Discretionary Yes  $              310.00 

Dwelling Reblock / restumping Discretionary Yes  $              630.00 

Miscellaneous Building permit fee Discretionary Yes  $              550.00 

Sitting of places of public entertainment Discretionary Yes  $              550.00 

Variation to approved plans Discretionary Yes  $              160.00 

Extensions Discretionary Yes  $              260.00 

Bond can be in form of Bank Guarantee (Bond can be refunded up to 

40% or $2,000 on satisfactory completion of exterior).
Statutory No  $         10,000.00 

Miscellaneous inspections Discretionary Yes  $              170.00 

Temporary occupation of a building every 6 months Discretionary Yes  $              570.00 

Inspection and report fee prior to relocation Discretionary Yes  $              360.00 

Any Class 1 or 10 building Per Storey Discretionary Yes  $              450.00 

Any other building (commercial or industrial) Per Storey Discretionary Yes  $              650.00 

Property Information (Building Certificates Reg 51) Statutory No  $                48.78 

Information on stormwater (Legal Point of Discharge (Reg 133(2)) Statutory No  $              149.38 

Council (Reg 132(2) or 134(2) or Part 5,6 or 10) Statutory No  $              299.84 

Protection for works (Reg 116(4)) Statutory No  $              304.27 

Council - Demolition (Section 29A) Statutory No  $                87.92 

Land Information Certificate Statutory No  $                27.80 

Swimming Pool and Spa fees - Application for Registration 2.15 Fee units Discretionary Yes  $                32.90 

Swimming Pool and Spa fees - Information search fee 3.19 Fee units Discretionary Yes  $                48.80 

Swimming Pool and Spa fees - Lodgement of Certificate of pool barrier 

compliance
1.38 fee units Discretionary Yes  $                21.10 

Swimming Pool and Spa fees - Lodgement of Certificate of pool barrier 

non-compliance
26 fee units Discretionary Yes  $              397.50 

Swimming Pools and Spa fees

Report and Consent

BUILDING FEES AND CHARGES

Domestic

Commercial Building Works

Minor Building Works

House Relocation

Demolition Permit

Building Certificates
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Cohuna Kangas Discretionary Yes  $           5,400.00 

Leitchville Discretionary Yes  $           3,550.00 

Cohuna - per year Discretionary Yes  $              660.00 

Leitchville - per year Discretionary Yes  $              660.00 

Cohuna A. P. & H. Society - per year Discretionary Yes  $           1,810.00 

Cohuna Little Athletics Club - per year Discretionary Yes  $              660.00 

School Groups & RSL Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Casual - per day Discretionary Yes  $              335.00 

Casual - per hour (min 3 hours hire) Discretionary Yes  $                75.00 

Casual - more than one consecutive day Price on application Discretionary Yes  POA 

Oval Hire - refundable deposit Discretionary No  $              270.00 

Use of Municipal Reserve (Inc Parks & Gardens) - Schools & RSL Discretionary Yes  No charge 

Use of Municipal Reserve (Inc Parks, Gardens & Wharf) - Commercial 

use/Major events/Weddings
Permit Fee Discretionary Yes  $                60.00 

Permit Deposit (Refundable) No alcohol Discretionary No  $              270.00 

Seasons Tickets: Family Season Pass (Cohuna and Kerang) Family Discretionary Yes  $              195.00 

Seasons Tickets: Adults Discretionary Yes  $              105.00 

Concession or Student Discretionary Yes  $                63.00 

Concession  - Family Discretionary Yes  $                90.00 

Admission: Adults Discretionary Yes  $                  4.70 

Concession or Student Discretionary Yes  $                  3.80 

Children under 5 years Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Non-Swimming Patrons Discretionary Yes  $                  1.50 

Family Day Pass Discretionary Yes  $                16.00 

Community Groups/Schools/Event hire Discretionary Yes
 As per GSC 

booking 

Ten Visit Pass Entry: Family Discretionary Yes  $              115.00 

Adult Discretionary Yes  $                38.00 

Concession/Student Discretionary Yes  $                27.00 

5-18 year olds/Concession/Student Per Hour Discretionary Yes  $                  5.50 

1/2  Hour Discretionary Yes  $                  3.75 

Adult Per Hour Discretionary Yes  $                  8.00 

1/2  Hour Discretionary Yes  $                  5.75 

Claims Attendance Per Hour Discretionary Yes  $                11.00 

1/2  Hour Discretionary Yes  $                  8.25 

Children under 5 Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Groups of max. 10 people Per hour Discretionary Yes  $                45.00 

Multiple group bookings 5 one hour sessions Discretionary Yes  $              200.00 

Additional lifeguard fee per hour. per hour Discretionary Yes  $                45.00 

Warra Waders Swim School 1/2 hour Discretionary Yes  $                10.00 

Adult (Non Pensioners) 1/2 hour Discretionary Yes  $                58.00 

1 hour Discretionary Yes  $                80.00 

5-18 year olds/Concession/Student 1/2 hour Discretionary Yes  $                38.00 

1 hour Discretionary Yes  $                55.00 

RECREATION

RECREATION RESERVES - COHUNA & LEITCHVILLE

Football Clubs

Cricket Clubs

Miscellaneous

MUNICIPAL RESERVES

Municipal Reserve

SWIMMING POOLS

Kerang/Cohuna Swimming Pool

Kerang Exercise Pool
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Family Season Pass (Leitchville only) Family Discretionary  $              120.00 

Single Season Pass Adult Discretionary  $                45.00 

Student Season Pass Under 18/student Discretionary  $                40.00 

Holiday Makers Family Discretionary  $                50.00 

Adult Admission Adult Discretionary  $                  4.00 

Child Admission Persons under 18 years Discretionary  $                  3.00 

Site not exceeding 25 (17 fee units) Statutory No  $              255.51 

Site exceeding 25 but not exceeding 50 (34 fee units) Statutory No  $              511.02 

Site exceeding 50 but not exceeding 100 (68 fee units) Statutory No  $           1,022.04 

Site exceeding 100 but not exceeding 150 (103 fee units) Statutory No  $           1,548.09 

Site exceeding 150 but not exceeding 200 (137 fee units) Statutory No  $           2,059.11 

Site exceeding 200 but not exceeding 250 (171 fee units) Statutory No  $           2,570.13 

Site exceeding 250 but not exceeding 300 (205 fee units) Statutory No  $           3,081.15 

Transfer of Caravan Park (5 fee units) Statutory No  $                75.15 

Notification Fee for Moveable Dwellings within caravan parks Discretionary  $              225.00 

Maximum fee as per Domestic Animals Act 1994 Schedule 1 – 

Registration fees Part 1—Dogs

Unsterilised dog 

Declared dangerous dog  

Declared menacing dog 

Declared restricted breed dog

Statutory No
 $125.77 + $4.23 

(SGL)  

Reduced fee as per Domestic Animals Act 1994 Schedule 1 – 

Registration fees Part 1—Dogs

Desexed dog

Dog over 10 years old

Dogs kept for working stock

Registered domestic animal business

Obedience trained dog with approved 

organisation

Dogs registered with applicable organisation 

/ owner is current member

Statutory No
 $41.77 + $4.23 

(SGL)  

Eligible concession card holder Discount does not include SGL Statutory No  50% discount 

New registration paid after 10 October each year Discount does not include SGL Discretionary No  50% discount 

Replacement Tag Discretionary Yes  $                  5.20 

Late Payment Fee Discretionary No  $                45.00 

Maximum fee as per Domestic Animals Act 1994 Schedule 1 – 

Registration fees Part 2 - Cats
Unsterilised cat Statutory No

 $125.77 + $4.23 

(SGL)  

Reduced fee as per Domestic Animals Act 1994 Schedule 1 – 

Registration fees Part 2 - Cats

Desexed cat

Cat over 10 years old

Registered domestic animal business
Statutory No

 $41.77 + $4.23 

(SGL)  

Eligible concession card holder Discount does not include SGL Statutory No  50% discount 

New registration paid after 10 October each year Discount does not include SGL Discretionary No  50% discount 

Replacement Tag Discretionary Yes  $                  5.20 

Late Payment Fee Discretionary No  $                45.00 

Pro-rata reduction (quarterly) for refund of animal registration - state 

Gov't Levy non refundable
Pro-rata quarterly Discretionary Yes  As Calculated 

Release Fee Dogs and Cats 1st Offence Discretionary Yes  $                55.00 

Dogs and Cats 2nd offence Discretionary Yes  $              110.00 

Dogs and Cats 3rd offence Discretionary Yes  $              220.00 

Sustenance Fee (per day) Discretionary Yes  $                10.00 

RESIDENTIAL TENANCIES ACT REGISTRATION FEES

LOCAL LAWS

DOMESTIC ANIMAL ACT 

Dog Registration

Cat Registration

Administration - Domestic Animals Registration

Pound Fees - Domestic Animal Act

Leitchville Swimming Pool (Administered by Community Asset Committee of Council)
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Domestic Animal Business
Permit Fee plus SGL (SGL increases with 

CPI each year)
Discretionary Yes

 630.00+ State 

Gov'y levy  

Release fee for animal impounded under Local Laws Per animal Discretionary Yes  $                70.00 

Release fee for item impounded under Local Laws Per item Discretionary Yes  $                70.00 

Release fee for impounded vehicle Discretionary No
 $230 plus towing 

costs 

Amendments to permits All permits Discretionary Yes  $                40.00 

Late Payment Fee
Additional fee payable on late renewal of 

permit
Discretionary No  50% of permit 

Bulk rubbish containers Permit Fee (per container) Discretionary Yes  $                62.00 

Fodder on road Refer to local law guidelines Discretionary Yes  $              235.00 

Footpath Trading - Consumption of Alcohol
Permit Fee (in conjunction with Footpath 

Trading permit)
Discretionary No  $                55.00 

Footpath Trading  / Permit fee - advertising sign, display of goods, table 

and chairs

Permit Fee (in conjunction with Footpath 

Trading permit)
Discretionary No  $                55.00 

Consumption of Alcohol Permit Fee (commercial business only) Discretionary No  $                55.00 

House to House trading Permit Fee Discretionary No  $              235.00 

Keeping of Animals - initial issue Permit Fee Discretionary Yes  $              125.00 

Keeping of Animals - permit renewal Permit Fee Discretionary Yes  $                60.00 

Livestock on Roads - Droving Permit Fee Discretionary No
 225.00 + 

$1000.00 bond 

Livestock on Roads - Grazing Permit fee Discretionary Yes  $              235.00 

Municipal reserve - waterways
Application & permit fee - events held on 

Council controlled waterways
Discretionary Yes  $              275.00 

Roadside trading Permit fee Discretionary Yes  $              235.00 

Site fee Discretionary Yes  130.00 per month 

Shipping containers Permit Fee (per container) Discretionary Yes  $              130.00 

Temporary Road Closure - Community Group
Advertising - costs to be charged through 

sundry debtor process.
Discretionary Yes  Advertising cost 

Temporary Road Closure - Commercial event

All costs associated with the event. Charged 

through private works, sundry debtor 

process.

Discretionary Yes  Advertising cost 

All other Local Law permits not listed above Permit Fee Discretionary Yes  $              125.00 

For Offence Codes 701 To 714, A Municipal Council May By Council 

Resolution Fix a Penalty Of Up To 0.5 Penalty Unit For That Offence.
Statutory

 0.5 pf a penalty 

unit 

Parking offences under Road Safety Road Rules 2009 (Offence codes 

701-714)

(0.5 of a Penalty Unit)

Statutory No
 0.5 of a penalty 

unit. 

Impounded sheep - per head Discretionary Yes  $                25.00 

Impounded cattle - per head Discretionary Yes  $              115.00 

Impounded horses - per head Discretionary Yes  $              115.00 

Impounded stock - all other stock including goats, pigs, etc - per animal Discretionary Yes  $              115.00 

Transport Discretionary Yes  Cost of transport 

After hours call out fee for livestock on roads Discretionary Yes  $              330.00 

NLIS tags if required Discretionary Yes  $                50.00 

Advertisement in Newspaper
as required under Impounding of Livestock 

Act 1994 
Discretionary Yes

 Cost of 

advertising 

Sustenance Fee Discretionary Yes

 Cost of hay or 

feed  per day + 

$30 

Release fee - per animal Discretionary Yes

 $100.00 1st 

animal & $25.00 

each other animal 

Accommodation Paddock (per head per day) Discretionary Yes  $                10.00 

Council Controlled Parking

LIVESTOCK

Pound Fees - Stock

Local Law - Application and Permit Fees

Domestic Animal Business

Administration - Local Law Permits
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Security Deposit - works not within the carriageway $210.00 per sq/m Discretionary No  212.00 per sq/m 

Security Deposit - works in the carriageway (Under 4m2) Discretionary No  $              850.00 

Security Deposit - works in the carriageway (Over 4m2) $840 Min + $210 per m2 over 4m2 Discretionary No
 $850 Min + $212 

per m2 over 4m2 

Asset Protection Permit Application fee per site Discretionary Yes  $                95.00 

Security deposit minimum security deposit Discretionary No  $              220.00 

Minor works conducted by  a person referred to in regulation 10(2) 

that are traffic impact works

Minor works not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (6 units) Statutory No  $                90.20 

Minor works on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (9.3 units) Statutory No  $              139.80 

Works (other than minor works conducted by a person referred to 

in regulation 10(2) that are traffic impact works)

Works not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (6 units) Statutory No  $                90.20 

Works on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (23.5 units) Statutory No  $              353.20 

Minor works conducted by a person referred to in regulation 10(2) 

that are traffic impact works

Minor works not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (6 units) Statutory No  $                90.20 

Minor works on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (9.3 units) Statutory No  $              139.80 

Works (other than minor works conducted by a person referred to 

in regulation 10(2) that are traffic impact works)

Works not on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (23.5 units) Statutory No  $              353.20 

Works on the roadway, shoulder or pathway (43.1 units) Statutory No  $              647.80 

Whole Hall Day (to 5:00pm) Discretionary Yes  $              185.00 

Night (5:00pm - 2.30am) Discretionary Yes  $              245.00 

Day & Night Discretionary Yes  $              325.00 

Day time hourly rate - maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                50.00 

Night time hourly rate - maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                50.00 

Main Hall Only Day (to 5:00pm) Discretionary Yes  $              125.00 

Night (5:00pm - 2.30am) Discretionary Yes  $              155.00 

Day and Night Discretionary Yes  $              245.00 

Hourly rate maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                35.00 

Supper Room & Kitchen Day (to 5:00pm) Discretionary Yes  $              135.00 

Night (6:30pm - 2.30am) Discretionary Yes  $              165.00 

Day and Night Discretionary Yes  $              255.00 

Hourly rate maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                40.00 

3 Hours -  except for Non Profit Community Groups Discretionary Yes  $                40.00 

More than 3 hours - except for Non Profit Community Groups Discretionary Yes  $              140.00 

Set up cost of Chambers Discretionary Yes  $                70.00 

Cohuna Council Chamber/Community Meeting Room

Road Opening Permits

Consent for works within the Road Reserve

Municipal Road with speed limit <50km/h

Municipal road with speed limit >50km/h

FACILITY HIRE 

Public Halls

Cohuna and Kerang Halls
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Function Room Hourly rate maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                35.00 

Day (to 5:00pm) Discretionary Yes  $              125.00 

Night (5.00pm-2.30am) Discretionary Yes  $              155.00 

Day and Night Discretionary Yes  $              245.00 

Kerang, Koondrook  and Cohuna Senior Citizens Rooms Day (to 5:00pm) Discretionary Yes  $              120.00 

Night (6:30pm - 2.30am) Discretionary Yes  $              165.00 

Hourly rate maximum 3 hours Discretionary Yes  $                30.00 

Not-for-profit Discretionary  No Charge 

Cohuna RSL ANZAC Service Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Kerang RSL ANZAC Service Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Service Clubs Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Schools (per day to max 5 days $300) Discretionary Yes  $              115.00 

Trestle Hire per trestle - Other venues Discretionary Yes  $                12.00 

Plastic Chair Hire Discretionary Yes  $                  2.20 

Community Groups - block of 5 booking to 

be used in 12 months of making initial 

booking

Discretionary Yes  $              350.00 

Bond Refundable Deposit - no alcohol Discretionary No  No Charge 

Refundable Deposit - alcohol to be 

consumed
Discretionary No  $              570.00 

Setting up chairs (per hour minimum 

booking)
Discretionary No  $                85.00 

Rural Halls (Dingwall, Gannawarra, Koroop, Lake Charm, Murrabit & 

Myall)
Hire range Discretionary  $15-$100 

Bike Hire 2 hours Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

4 hours Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

All day (Return by 4.30pm) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Overnight hire (Return by 9.30am) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

2 day hire (Return by 4.30pm) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Security Deposit (Refundable) Discretionary No  $                50.00 

Fishing Rod Hire (per rod) All day (Return by 4.30pm) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Overnight hire (Return by 9.30am) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

2 day hire (Return by 4.30pm) Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Security Deposit (Refundable) Discretionary No  $                20.00 

One Bedroom Flat/Week Discretionary No  $                72.00 

Two Bedroom Flat/Week Discretionary No  $                96.00 

Kerang Memorial Hall

Special Fees

Bonds

Rural Halls (Dingwall, Gannawarra, Koroop, Lake Charm, Murrabit & Myall) (Administered by Community Asset Committee of Council)

Gateway to Gannawarra

Quambatook Housing
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Mulch (for sale) Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                  6.50 

120lt Mobile Garbage Bin Discretionary Yes  $                  7.20 

240lt Mobile Garbage Bin Discretionary Yes  $                14.40 

Domestic Waste and contaminated recyclables/ garden waste delivered 

by any other means
Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                35.00 

Commercial Cardboard - Placed in Recycling Skip Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                11.00 

Domestic Glass, Cans, Plastic Bottles, Paper & Cardboard Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Green Waste Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                  7.00 

Green Waste - non for profit groups Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                  5.00 

Car Bodies Per Car Discretionary Yes  $                20.00 

Timber Per m3 Discretionary Yes  $                  9.40 

White Goods & Fridges - degassed per item Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Fridges - to be degassed per unit Discretionary yes  $                44.00 

Vehicle Batteries Per Battery Discretionary Yes  $                  9.00 

TV, Laptop, Computer Screen Per Screen Discretionary Yes  $                25.00 

E-waste cable  or battery operated equipment Per item Discretionary Yes  No Charge 

Mattress Per Mattress Discretionary Yes  $                40.00 

Commercial Domestic Waste per Tonne Statutory/Discretionary Yes  $              154.00 

Priority Waste  - Category C per Tonne Statutory/Discretionary Yes  $              240.00 

Priority Waste  - Category D per Tonne Statutory/Discretionary Yes  $              240.00 

Asbestos Waste per Tonne Statutory/Discretionary Yes  $              165.00 

Industrial Waste/Building Rubble per Tonne Statutory/Discretionary Yes  $              215.00 

Concrete per Tonne Statutory Yes  $              110.00 

Asphalt per Tonne Statutory Yes  $              110.00 

Landfill

Uncontaminated Recyclable Materials

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Transfer Stations - Kerang, Cohuna, Quambatook, & Lalbert       

Domestic Waste to be Disposed of in Garbage Skip
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023 effective 1 July 2022 Note Statutory/ Discretionary Incl. GST 2022/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Administrative Fees Misc. Interment fee Statutory Yes  $                65.00 

Right of interment bodily remains at need 1st Statutory Yes  $              180.00 

Right of interment cremated remains at need 25 years Statutory Yes  $              100.00 

Search for cemetery records Statutory Yes  $                20.00 

Grave digging Discretionary  $              700.00 

Application Fee Statutory No  $                30.60 

Access Charges - Search time Per hour or part thereof Statutory No  $                22.90 

Access Charges - Supervision time
Per hour, calculated per 1/4 hour or part 

thereof
Statutory No  $                22.90 

Photocopying Charges - 4A Black & White per page Discretionary No  $                  0.20 

Providing access other than photocopying Discretionary No  Reasonable Cost 

Listening to or viewing a tape Discretionary No  Reasonable Cost 

Making a written transcript out of tape Discretionary No  Reasonable Cost 

Prepare and collate information Discretionary Yes  $40.00 per hour  

Print/Copy - A4 Black & White per page Discretionary Yes  $                  0.20 

Postage Discretionary Yes  At cost 

Powered site per person  per night– Easter Discretionary  $                20.00 

Unpowered site per person per night– Easter Discretionary  $                15.00 

Bunkhouse/Cabin up to six people- Easter Discretionary  $              160.00 

Powered site per double per night– off peak Discretionary  $                30.00 

Unpowered site per double per night – off peak Discretionary  $                20.00 

Cabin and Bunkhouse - off peak Discretionary  $                80.00 

Cabin and Bunkhouse – off peak -  extra person Discretionary  $                25.00 

Cabin and Bunkhouse – off peak -  7 days Discretionary  $              350.00 

7+ days stay bookings Discretionary  Upon Request 

Standpipe water.  1 token = 1000 litres. per token Discretionary  $                  3.00 

Access key    (available from Council's Customer Service Team) per item Discretionary  $                35.00 

Water use per minute Discretionary  $                  0.75 

Electric Vehicle Charging cost cents/kWh Discretionary  $                  0.40 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES AND CHARGES

Mystic Park Cemetery Trust (For full range of fees please refer to Mystic Park Schedule of Fees provided by the Department of Health)

Freedom of Information

Quambatook Caravan Park (Administered by Community Asset Committee of Council)

Standpipe - Cohuna

Truck Wash  - Minimum $ 3 Fee.  

Electric Vehicle Charging station Kerang & Cohuna

Mail out to property owner on behalf of a third party
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